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DESCRIBE THE PRESENT AND ORIGINAL (IF KNOWN) PHYSICAL APPEARANCE 

Portia High School is a two story brick structure facing north. The front of the 
building has five bays with each of the side bays stepping back from the entrance bay. 
This makes the building almost cross shaped in plan. There is a c. 1920 rectangular 
addition to the south. The major roof is bracketed and hipped with a cupola in the cen­
ter. A gabled roof with wooden pediment having full enta,bla,tu;r:e t:s over the. ent;t~nce 
bay. ~nbtls are stone and diamond-shaped stones decorate the building at the storyline. 
The entrance has double doors with nine lights. The transom above has been infilled. 
There are two small eight over one windows on either side of the doors. Above the en­
trance is a window flanked by si~~Jjghts having vertical s~b~ dividing the window 
into triangular shaped lights. ~w the double doors and ()) the three part windows 
(at the storyline) is a stone bearing the date of construction, 1914. Corners are 
quoined. Windows are eight over one lights. 

The interior is original; however, the second floor is in poor condition. The 
building works off of a central hall on both floors with a stair at the rear. Ceilings 
are pressed tin. 
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Built in 1914, the Portia School is an ell-shape d two story, red-brick structure 
which served as Portia's only school building for over thirty years. The school building 
is the most impressive example of early twentieth-century architecture in this community 
of four hundred people , and area residents take great pride in both its appearance and its 
ties with the history of the town; especially with regard to reknowned Portia political 
rallies . 

The Arkansas Historic Preservation Program is currently conducting a statewide survey 
of historic school buildings ., and preliminary investigation indicates ap-
proximately fifteen brick Arkansas school buildings contemporary with the Portia School, 
survive. Of these schools, only three remain in northeast Arkansas, the general location 
of Por tia. In addition to beinq a locally significant example of architecture, the Portia 
school appears to be a significant example of early twentieth-century, brick school building 
construction in Arkansas. 

Its significance is further compounded by the fact that the city of Portia plans to 
rehabilitate the rapidly deteriorating and vacant structure for use as a City Hall and Com­
munity Center. 

The earliest settlement of Portia occurred shortly after the Civil War and the develop­
ment of the town was assured in the mid-1880's when the Fort Scott-Kansas City Railroad was 
routed through the village. In addition to the benefits derived from being a rail center 
for northern Lawrence County, the economy of the town was sustained by local cotton and melon 
production . By 1900 the population numbered 400 people, approximately the same as the cur­
rent figure for the town's population . 

The first school built in Portia was a white frame, two-room school, located on the 
grounds now occupied by the present school building. The "New School," as Portia residents 
referred to the seven-room, two-story red brick school building, opened for classes in 1915 . 
It served all grades until 1948, when the high school merged with the Black Rock school dis-

-trict and students were bussed to that town, which was several miles west of Portia. Sever­
al years after the high school merger, all students in the Portia school were bussed to 
Black Rock. Today, the building houses the meetings of a local Citizen Band radio club, but 
otherwise, the structure is vacant. City officials hope to use the school building as a 
Community Center and City Hall after it is rehabilitated. 

The school building exhibits some classical detailing, especially in the pediment over 
the central bay on the entrance (north) elevation. However, its overall appearance fits 
more closely into that pattern design that distinguishes many turn-of-the-century Arkansas 



IJMAJOR BIBLIOGRAPHICAL REFERENCES 

Corey, Reta Goff. A handwritten, untitled ten page history of Portia. 
On file at the Arkansas Historic Preservation Program. 

Hough, Willeen, Interview, Little Rock, 5-30-78. 
Johnso~, J.D., "The Portia School House", an unpublished, typewritten 

h1story of the school, 1978. On file at the Arkansas Historic 
Preservation Program. 

I!DGEOGRAPHICAL DATA 
ACREAGE OF NOMINATED PROPERTY LeSS than 1 acre 

QUADRANGLE NAME Powhatan • . Ark 
UTM REFERENCES 

ALL_j I I I I I I 1 , 1 
ZONE EASTING NORTHING 

cL.J I I I I I I 

E LLJ 1-.-JI IL--L.....-J'--1......1.....,11 I I 
G~ll II 

VERBAL BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION 

Longitude: 36 05' OS" 
Latitude: 91 04' 1sn 

QUADRANGLE SCALE 

BL_j I I I I I I I I I I 
.ZONE EASTING NORTHING 

Dl.t.J I I I I I I I 

FLJ I I I I t t I 

HLU I I I l I 

LIST ALL STATES AND COUNTIES FOR PROPERTIES OVERLAPPING STATE OR COUNTY BOUNDARIES 

STATE COUNTY CODE 

STATE CODE COUNTY 

mFORM PREPARED BY 
NAME / TITLE 

Frezil Miller and Mike Shinn, Historians 
ORGANIZATION 

Arkansas Historic Preservation Program 
STREET & NUMBER 

Suite 500, Continental Bldg., Main & Markham Streets 
CITY OR TOWN 

Little Rock, 

June 2, 1978 
DATE · 

501-371-2763 
TELEPHONE 

STATE 

Arkansas 

lflSTA TE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICER CERTIFICATION 
THE EVALUATED SIGNIFICANCE OF THIS PROPERTY WITHIN THE STATE IS: 

NATIONAL_ STATE__ LOCALA 

CODE 

As the designated State Historic Preservation Officer for the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966 (Public Law 89-665). I 

hereby nominate this property for inclusion in the National Register and certify that it has been evaluated ac.cording to the 

criteria and procedures set forth by the National Park e 

STATE HISTORIC PRESERVATION OFFICER SIGNATURE 

TITLE 

GPO 921-803 



Form No. 1 0 -300a 
1Hev. 10-74) 

UN ITE D STATES DEPA RT M ENT OF T HE I NTE RIOR 
NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 

NATIONAL REGISTER OF HISTORIC PLACES 
INVENTORY-- NOMINATION FORM 

CONTINUATION SHEET ITEM NUMBER 8 

~ NPS USE ONlY 

RECEIVED "Ub 2 ~ lSJS 
DATE ENTER£0 

PAGE 1 

school buildings; a design type characterized by rectangular, bulky forms that generate at 
once both an institutional and functional impression. Aside from the pediment, other inter­
esting features of the building are the brick quoining on its corners, the concrete diamonds 
at the story line between the first and second floors, and the louvered cupola on its roof. 
The only major alteration to the exterior is a matching addition attached to the school's 
southeast corner before 1924. 

Like the exterior, the interior has been marred by few alterations. The two front 
school rooms have been slightly modified by the C. B. Club, but these modifications are pri­
marily the product of paint and plywood and are easily reversible. OUtstanding interior 
features include the two wooden stairways, the wooden wainscoting and door and window trim, 
the pressed tin ceilings and the auditorium on the second floor which retains its original 
s tage and many of the original theatre chairs. Neglect has, however, endangered much of the 
interior. 

While the school building and its immediate lot are the subject of the nomination, the 
land surrounding the school house is the town park . For a number of years this park has been 
the site of Arkansas's most famous political rally. Conducted on the Fourth of July during 
e lection years, the rally habitually draws the candidates for all of Arkansas major elective 
positions and crowds often exceed 10,000. The Portia school building is integrally connected 
with these rallies and as such is something of a landmark in political circles as well as to 
the citizens of Portia. 
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TOWN OF PORTIA 
P. O. Box70 

Portia, Arkansas 72457 

Dr. William J. Murtagh 
Keeper of the Nat ional Register 
Washington, D.C. 

Dear Mr. Murtagh, 

Portia, .Ar. 
Sept. 7,1978 

Our comments on the ]Portia Scho?lJlAA in Portia, 
Arkansas. ~ 

This building is owned by the town of Portia, Ark. • 
It is located in a 10 acre Park owned by the town. It is 
the oldest building in this vicinity . 

Our Park is near~the top on the 4th of July for picnic 
and political speaking and has had 72 annual picnics. 

The people in the town of Portia would like very much 
to have it put in the Nat ional Register and for the property 
to be restored nicely . 

Please notice our Mayor is now Dale Freeman . 

BNCLOSURES 
CITY OF POR~I A , C/0 ~ILEY lVliLLEGON, 

fJ]AVO _J 

CI TY r" -JJl 
~'05tTI-~, . . 

Sincerely Yours , 
Mayor Dale Freeman 

ifb~J~ 
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Portia 
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Russellville 
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State Historic Preservation Officer 
Ms. Anne Bartley 
Acting Director 
Arkansas Historic Preservation Program 
Suite 500, Continental Building 
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Advisory 
Council On 
Historic 
Preservation 

1522 K Street, NW 
Washington . DC 20005 

November 19, 1980 

Mr . John W. Faris 

Reply to: 

Acting Regional Environmental Officer 
Southwestern Re gi onal Office 
Economic Devel opment Administrat i on 
600 American Bank Tower 
221 West 6th Street 
Austin, Texas 78701 

Dear Mr. Faris : 

COPY 

Lake Plaza South, Suite 616 
44 Union Bouleva rd 
Lakewood, CO 80228 

The Council is in receipt of your letter, dated November 12 , 1980, 
concerning the proposed rehabilitation of the Portia Schoolhouse, Portia, 
Arkansas , a property listed on the National Register of Histori c Places . 
Your letter requests the concurrence of the Executive Director for a 
determination o f no adverse effect made by the Economic Development 
Administration (EDA), provided certain conditions specified by the Arkansas 
State Historic Preservation Of ficer and EDA are met. 

The Executive Director cannot comment on your determination of no adverse 
effect because the extensive nature of the undertaking and the apparent 
architectural significance of the school ' s interior and exterior featur es 
require that additional project information be provided to this offic e . 
Upon receipt and review of the information requested below , the Executive 
Director will comment on EDA ' s finding of no adverse e ffect. Please 
pr ovide the Council with the following: 

1. Photographs of the building exterior , plus a view of the interior 
lobby and stairs . 

2 . A copy of preliminary project plans and specifications . 

3 . If specifications are not available , please provide information 
regarding the method selected for cleaning the masonry walls , of 
effecting repairs to the cupola, and for determining the finish 
and original character of the interior walls, millwork , doors, 
etc ., as proposed in the project description provided with your 
letter. 



Pa~e 2 
Mr. John W. Faris 
Portia Schoolhouse 
November 19. 1980 

Your cooperation in supplying this information is appreciated. 

Sincerely, 

Wall 
Chief, Western Division 

of Project Review 
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